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March 4, 2019 Board Meeting - 5:30 p.m.

UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 234
BOARD AGENDA

Flag Salute

Open the meeting
Consider official agenda
Consider consent agenda

a. Minutes

Minutes 2-11-19.pdf (p. 3)

b. Bills and Claims

3-4-19 Bills-Claims.pdf (p. 34)
c. Payroll - February 20, 2019 - $1,295,621.28

d. Financial Report
3-4-19 Fin. Report.pdf (p. 37)

e. Bond Proceeds Reconciliation

3-4-19 Bond Proceeds.pdf (p. 39)

f. Activity Fund Accounts
3-4-19 Act Funds.pdf (p. 40)

Public Forum

KNEA Report

Administrators' Reports
Superintendent's Report
Assistant Superintendent's Report
Business Manager's Report

Consider a change from a four-day program to a five-day program for the
Fort Scott Preschool Center for 2019-20

3-4-19 PC Days.pdf (p. 49)
Consider door bids

These bids will be at the table on Monday night.

Consider a revision in the classified salary schedule to clarify long-term
substitute teacher rate

3-4-19 Classified.pdf (p. 50)

Board member comments

(Action)
(Action)

(Information)
{(Information)
(Information)
(Information)
(Information)

(Action)

(Action)

(Action)
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15. Executive session - to discuss personnel matters for nonelected personnel,
to discuss matters relating to actions adversely or favorably affecting a
student, to discuss matters relating to employer-employee negotiations,
and to discuss matters relating to the security of the board and school
facilities

16. Consider employment

a. Retirement of Martha Jane Gentry, middle school language arts/reading/social
studies teacher, effective at the end of the 2018-19 school year

3-4-19 M Gentry.pdf (p. 51)
b. Transfer of Sheila Hixon, high school paraprofessional, to Winfield Scott
paraprofessional for the remainder of the 2018-19 school year
3-4-19 S. Hixon.pdf {p. 52)
c. Addition of a middle school paraprofessional position for the remainder of the
2018-19 school year
3-4-19 MS Para.pdf (p. 53}
d. Addition of a middle school intramural track coach position for the 2018-19
school year
3-4-19 MS Track.pdf (p. 54)
e. Addition of four special education teaching positions for the 2019-20 school
year
3-4-19 SpEd Teachers.pdf (p. 55)
f. Employment of Jane Campbell and Lisa Ward as long-term substitutes for high
school English/Language arts for the remainder of the 2018-19 school year
3-4-19 Camp-Ward.pdf (p. 56)
g. Employment of John Metcalf as a middle school paraprofessional for the
remainder of the 2018-19 school year
3-4-19 J. Metcalf .pdf (p. 57)
3-4-19 J. Metcalf App.pdf (p. 58)

h. Employment of Jayci Cosens as a middle school intramural track coach for the
2018-19 school year

3-4-19 1. Cosens.pdf (p. 59)

i. Resignation of Vineta Long, Eugene Ware cook, effective March 4, 2019

3-4-19 V. Long.pdf (p. 60)

17. Adjourn

(Action)

(Action)
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MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING
FEBRUARY 11, 2019
5:30 P.M.

The Board of Education of Unified School District 234, Fort Scott, Kansas, met in regular
session at their offices at 424 S. Main at 5:30 p.m.

PRESENT: Jamie Armstrong, Gary Billionis, Janet Braun, Michelle Hudiburg, David Stewart,
James Wood .

ABSENT: Jordan Witt

ALSO PRESENT: Superintendent Ted Hessong, Assistant Superintendent Nicki Traul, Clerk
Gina Shelton, Joy McGhee, Shawn Thomas, Brian Weilert, Stephanie Witt, Jeff DeLaTorre

OTHERS PRESENT: Connie Billionis, Joe Foulk, Stephanie George, Brenda Hill, Michael
Hoyt, Yasmina Query, Andrea Scott, Jason Silvers, Trisha Whitehead

FLAG SALUTE
OPEN THE MEETING - 5:30 P.M.
President Armstrong opened the meeting at 5:30 p.m.

APPROVE OFFICIAL AGENDA

It was moved by Mrs. Braun, seconded by Mr. Wood, and carried by unanimous vote that
the board approve the official agenda.

APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA

It was moved by Mr. Billionis, seconded by Mrs. Braun, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board approve the consent agenda as follows:.

Minutes

Bills and Claims

Payroll — January 18, 2019 - $1,288,947.65
Financial Report

Bond Proceeds Reconciliation

Activity Fund accounts

HET QW
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USD 234 Statement of Cash & Investments
For The One Month Ending 12/31/18 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Self Funded Health Account UMB *****{627 $

Payroll Landmark **026 5

Bond Account $ 2,865,989.43
$
$

1,813,533.20
20,000.00

10,000.00
6,762,537.56

Bond Compliance
Dollar Maker Landmark ***2189

Total Gash in Bank as of 12/31/2018 [ $11,472,050.19 |
Less Outstanding Checks AP & Payroll $  (52,730.68)
Total Cash in Bank after adjustments 12/31/2018 [ $11,419,329.51 |
s Eates ORIt Ve SHTE RE e o
Landmark (Matunty 611312019 45%) 5 634 34
LSA -Memorials (Bennett - $59,740.66, Regan - $8,259.91,
Madison - $3,788.38) (Maturity 4/12/2019 - 40%) $ 72,788.85
LSA - Mason Memorial (Maturity 8/10/18 - .49%)} $ 3,970.00
Total Certificate of Deposits 12/31/2018 [§ 8239329 |
Total Cash in Bank and Certificate of Deposits 12/31/2018 [ $11,501,722.80 |
{_S#énature of Treasurer ~ Date

do hereby certlfy that the above sfatement is correct.
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Detail of Expenditures/Revenue/Investments for Bond Accounis

Account 2138146 (Compliance)

Receipts
12/22/2014 Compliance Transfer 5 10,000.00
Expenditures
Current Balunce m
Account 2138145 (Cost of Issuance)
Receipts
12/22/2014 Cost of Issuance Transfer S 103,130.00
Expenditures
Previous Balance Forward $  (100,039.16)
02/18/15 Transfer to Improvement Account 5 (3,090.84)
Current Balance 5 (0.00)
Account 2138110 (Improvement Account)
Receipts Market Value Book Value
12/22/2014 Go Bond Series 2014 - CUSIP 60934N807  § 43,971,269.25 § 43,971,269.25
02/28/2015 Transfer from 2138145 g 3,000.84 § 3,090.84
Expenditures
11/30/2018 Prior Balance S (41,112,709.13) § (41,112,709.13)
Withdrawal s - 5 -
12/31/2018 Realized Gains/Unrealized Losses 3 - $ -
12/31/2018 Interest 3 433847 $ 4,338.47
Transfer to Bond & Tnt Fund 3 - 5 -
Current Balance $ 2,86598943 5 2,86598943
Investment of Funds
Market Value Book Value
0%  Investedasof 12/31/18 3 - 8 -
100%  Money Market Funds $ 2,865989.43 3 2,865,989.43
Current Balance $ 2,86598943 § 2,865,989.43
Other Bond Project Expense
Bond Expenses paid 12/31/18 $  895226.70
Bond Reimbursements from Nabholz project $  (204,073.68)
To Draw from Security Bank $  691,153.02

All Account Balances 3 2,184,836.41

Cash Summary Balance $ 2,184,836.41
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Unified School District 234
02/05/2019 3:03 PM

Payee Type:
Check Number
89200
89201
88202
89203
89204
89205
89206
89207
89208
89209
89210
89211
89212
89213
89214
89215
89216
89217
89218
89219
89220
89221
89222
89223
89224
89225
89226
89227
89228
89229
88230
88231
89232
89233
89234
89235
89236
89237
85238
88239
89262
89263
89264
89265
89266
89267
89268
89269
89270
89271
89272
89273
89274
89275
89276
89277
89278
89279

Vendor
Check Date

o1/11/2018
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2018
01/11/2018
01/11/2018
01/11/2018
01/11/2018
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2018
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2018
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2018
01/11/2018
01/11/2019
01/11/2018
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/11/2019
01/15/2019
01/15/2019
01/15/2019
01/15/2019
01/15/12019
01/15/2019
01/15/2018
01/15/2018
01/16/2019
01/15/2018
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2018
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2019
01/16/2018
01/16/2018
01/16/2018
01/16/2018
01/16/2019
0111612019
01/16/2019
01/16/2018
01/16/2018

Check Register by Type
Posted; Batch Description 11 Records Selected; Journal Code CD; Processing Month

02/2019, 01/2019

Check Type: Check

Cleared Void Void Date

KX XX XX XX

><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><><

XK X KM X

x X

Entity ID
4STATESANI
AIKINKENT
BSNSPORT
CARDSERV
CAVENER
CITYUTIL
DYNACONT
FELTCARS
FTSCNAZARE
GWFQOODS
HOMANTRAC
KKAUTOP
KANREN
KANSTRUC
KONEELEV
LAKELEAR
MARSGREA
MERCYSYS
MIDWBUS
MIDWTRA
MODECOPY
PRICECHOPP
RIDDELL
RTSMICRO
SCHOBOOK
SCHOSPEC
SEKEDSER
TEACSYNE
UsD234
WILLMACG
ASCAPSER
CITYFORT
FIVECOR2
GWFOODS
HEIDTRUE
KKAUTOP
MODECOPY
SAMSMEMBER
VERIWIRE
VISA

ACDA
AMAZON
BAKEUNIV
BAYBRID
BBCOCARS

. KSGASSE

KMEA
KMEAISW
MEYEMUSI
MILLESTEVE
NOLIMITSRE
NTHERM
ORIENTAL
PHILRAND
RHINSAM
SCHOSPEC
STEPSTOLIT
usD234

Checking Account ID: 1

Entity Name

4 State Sanitation, LLC

Kent Aikin

BSN Sports

Card Services

Cavener's

Cily Of Fort Scott Utilities
Dynamic Control Systems
Carson Felt

Fort Scott Nazarene Church
G & W Cash Saver

Tracy Homan

K & K Auto Parts Inc.
KanREN

Kansas Truck Equipment Company
Kone Elevator

Lakeshore Learning Materials
Marsha's Great Plains Deli

Mercy Health System of Kansas, Inc.

Midwest Bus Sales, Inc
Midwest Transit Equipment
Galen Bigelow Jr.
PriceChopper

Riddell

RTS Microsystems
Scholastic Book Clubs
School Speciaity Supply
SEK Education Service Center
Teacher Synergy, LLC
UsD 234

William V Macgill & Co
ASCAP - Account Service
City Of Fort Scolt

Five Corners LLC

G & W Cash Saver
Heidrick True Value

K & K Auto Parts Inc.
Galen Bigelow Jr.

Sam's Club

Verizon Wireless

Visa

ACDA

Amazon Credit

Baker University

Bay Bridge Administrators, LLC
Bourbon County Cars
Kansas Gas Service
KMEA

KMEA ISW Registration
Meyer Music

Steve Miller

No Limits Rehabilitation Inc.
nTherm, LLC

Oriental Trading Company
Randy Phillips

SAM RHINE

School Specialty Supply
Steps to Literacy

USD 234

Page: 1
User 1D: DJM

Check Amount
1,480.00
1,260.00

90.25
751.80
13.08
1,828.00
408.00
9.16
325.00
587.16
15.70
256.04
1,300.80
363.43
1,048.92
§3.23
80.00
4,160.00
91.56
1,811.36
68.66
81.34
9,038.39
510.00
155.00
302.40
7,008.54
119.59
18.00
367.09
357.00
8,214.02
211.23
51.41
128.25
10.85
126.00
45.00
95.36
133.47
339.00
4,330.84
26.00
85,000.00
8,500.00
3,039.78
200.00
75.00
359.88
200.00
3,378.50
7,215.46
63.07
6.00
20.00
64.97
1,105.08
6,259.50
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Page: 2

Unified School District 234 Check Register by Type
02/05/2019 3:03 PM Posted; Batch Description 11 Records Selecled; Journal Code CD; Processing Month User 1D: DJM
0212019, 01/2018
Payee Type: Vendor Check Type: Check Checking Account ID: 1
Check Number  Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity ID Entity Name Check Amount
89280 01/16/2019 X UsD234s USD 234 Stockroom 637.83
89281 01/16/2019 X YOAKBOBB Bobbie Yoakam 1,569.75
89282 01/18/2019 X FIVECOR2 Five Corners LLC 3,678.37
89283 01/23/2019 X VARSISCORE  Varsity Scoreboards 6,692.65
89284 01/23/2019 ALIGSERV Alignment Services 318.00
89285 01/23/2019 X ALLSYSTE All Systems Designed Solutions 140.00
89286 01/23/2019 BENTYLLC Benty LLC 1,167.25
89287 01/232019 X BSNSPORT BSN Sports 1,776.59
89288 01/23/2019 X CASPERENTE  Casper Enterprises 17.434.00
89289 01/2312019 FASTENAL Fastenal 58.56
89290 01/23/2019 X FOLLSOLU Follett School Solutions 25.82
89291 01/23/2019 FTSCCHAM Fort Scott Chamber Of Commerc 20.00
89292 01/23/2019 X FTSCREC Fort Scott Recreation Department 525.00
89293 01/23/2019 X FREYSCIE Frey Scientific 1,261.64
89294 01/23/2018 GEORSTEP Stephanie George 8.00
89295 01/23/2019 X HOUGMIFH Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 79.11
89296 01/23/2019 X KABC KABC - . 175.00
89297 01/23/2019 X KCAUDIOVIS  Kansas City Audio-Visual, inc. 98.00
89288 01/23/2018 X LOCKWORX Daniel Eliis 185.00
89299 01/23/2019 X MARMFIRE Marmic Fire And Safety Co. 375.00
89300 01/23/2019 X MODECOPY Galen Bigelow Jr. 1,150.00
89301 01/23/2019 NOLIMITSRE No Limits Rehabilitation Inc. 2,552.00
89302 01/23/2019 PAPERCUTSO PaperCut Software USA 238.00
89303 01/23/2019 X PEARCLIN Pearson Clinical Assessment 1,110.80
89304 01/23/2019 X RELIPEST Reliable Pest Control, Inc. 445.00
89305 01/2312019 RHINSAM SAM RHINE 20.00
89306 01/23/2018 X SCHOSPEC Schaol Specialty Supply 622.30
89307 01/23/2019 X SEKEDSER SEK Education Service Center 240.00
89308 01/2312019 SMITHDARCY  Darcy Smith 20.85
89309 01/23/2019 X SUPEDUPERP  Super Duper Publications 100.85
89310 01/23/2019 TAESEUSU TAESE/USU 400.00
89311 01/23/2018 X TEACSYNE _Teacher Synergy, LLC 71.74
89312 01/23/2019 X UNITPARC United Parcel Service 10.28
88313 01/23/2019 X WALMART Wal-Mart Super Center 546.52
89314 01/31/2019 KSDEPTRE Kansas Department of Revenue 6.00
89315 01/31/2019 WALMART Wal-Mart Super Center 149,87
89316 01/31/2019 WESTENER Westar Energy 16.67
89317 01/31/2019 BACKTOHEAL  Back To Health Wellness Center, Inc. 50.00
89318 01/31/2019 ' BENCHMARK  Benchmark Inc. 18,675.00
89319 01/31/2019 BIGSUGA Big Sugar Lumber & Home Ctr. 639.13
89320 01/31/2019 BREAKOUT Breakout, Inc. 50.00
89321 01/31/2019 BUTTROBI Robin Button ) 3.23
89322 01/31/2019 CARPEJULIE  Julie Carpenter 72.00
89323 01/31/2019 CHANHS Chanute High School 165.00
89324 01/31/2018 DUROTIRE Irvin Durossette 457.00
89325 01/31/2018 EKON Ekon-O-Pac 481.60
89326 01/31/2019 FIELKIND Field Kindley High School 135.00
89327 01/31/2018 GRAPRESO Graphic Resources Corporation 112.46
89328 01/31/2018 JOHNDEERE  John Deere Financial 26.98
89329 01/31/2019 JOHNSLOCK  John Smith 700.00
89330 01/31/2019 LAWRHIGHSC Lawrence High School 52.00
89331 01/31/2019 LEACHMICH Michael Leachner 15.00
89332 01/31/2019 MERCYDRUG  Mercy Kansas 25.00
89333 01/31/2019 MEYEMUSI Meyer Music 185.97
89334 01/31/2019 MULIPAUL Paul Mulik 649.60
89335 01/31/2019 POWESCHO PowerSchool 9,786.40
89336 01/31/2019 QUILCORP Quill Corporation 32.98
89337 01/31/2019 SCHOSPE 6 School Speciaity Supply 187.22
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Page: 3

Unified School District 234 Check Register by Type
02/05/2019 3:03 PM Posted; Batch Description 11 Records Selected; Journal Code CD; Processing Month User ID: DJM
02/2018, 01/2019
Payee Type: Vendor Check Type: Check Checking Account ID: 1
Check Number  Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity ID Entily Name Check Amount
89338 01/31/2019 SEESAW Seesaw 1,950.00
89339 01/31/2019 SEKEDSER SEK Education Service Center 1,500.50
89340 01/31/2018 SPEECCORNE  Speech Corner LLC 98.91
89341 01/31/2018 STARFALL Starfall Education Foundation 270.00
89342 01/31/2019 STEVMICH Michelle Stevenson 208.50
89343 01/31/2018 USPS United States Postal Service 77.00
89344 01/31/2019 UsbD234s USD 234 Stockroom 78.96
89345 01/31/2019 UTILICOSTC Utility Cost Control 526.49
BO346 01/31/2018 YOAKBOBB Bobbie Yoakam 35.00
89347 02/08/2018 FIVECOR2 Five Corners LLC 5,8056.57
89348 02/05/2019 AMERELEZ American Electric 68.80
89349 02/05/2018 CAROBIOL Carolina Biological Supply Co 1,676.06
89350 02/05/2018 COTTVIRG Virginia Cotter 7.41
89351 02/05/2018 CRANCLAY Craneyard Clay 39.08
89352 02/05/2018 CRAWKAN Craw-Kan 1,093.13
89353 02/05/2019 DYNAMDISCS  Dynamic Discs 65.72
89354 02/05/2019 FAFOODSALE F &A Food Sales 23,996.26
89355 02/05/2019 FELTCARS Carson Felt 10.46
89356 02/05/2018 FLOWLEA Flowers By Leanna 33.50
89357 02/05/2018 FTSCLUMB Fort Scott Lumber 17.82
89358 02/05/2019 FOURSTAT Four States 918.73
89359 02/05/2019 GWFOODS G & W Cash Saver 19.96
89360 02/05/2018 GENENANC Nancy Geneva 13.85
89361 02/05/2019 GRIMETAMM Tammy Grimes 8.72
89362 02/05/2019 HEIDTRUE Heidrick True Value 189.14
89363 02/05/2019 HILAND Hiland Dairy Company 10,444.67
89364 02/05/2019 HOMANTRAC  Tracy Homan 15.70
89365 02/05/2019 HYERAFTO Afton Hyer 26.81
89366 02/05/20189 JWSPORTS J & W Sports 146.00
89367 02/05/2019 JUDYIRON Judy's Iron & Metal inc 1,408.79
89368 02/05/2019 KKAUTOP K & K Auto Parts Inc. 3,194.98
89369 02/05/2019 KSDRUG Kansas Drug Testing 144.00
89370 02/05/2019 KIRKLAND Kirkiand Welding Supplies,inc 284.75
89371 02/05/2019 LEEBECK = Beckylee 10.78
89372 02/05/2018 LEWIROBE Roberta Lewis 24.00
89373 02/05/2019 LOCKMOTO Lockwood Mator Supply 115,73
89374 02/05/2018 MARSCHER Cheryl Marsh 14,38
89375 02/05/2018 MAYCOACE Mayco Ace Hardware 243.29
89376 02/0512019 METCAALVI Alvin Metcalf 18.00
89377 02/05/2019 MODECOPY Galen Bigelow Jr. 249.45
89378 02/05/2019 NATISCRE National Screening Bureau 289.05
89379 02/05/2019 NEXTECH Nex-Tech 4,441.00
89380 02/05/2018 OREILLY Oreilly Auto Parts 51.28
89381 02/05/2019 PHILLE6 Phillips 66 Fleet Services 103.44
89382 02/05/2015 POPPDANE Danette Popp 31.56
89383 02/05/2019 RREQUIP R & R Equipment 177.59
89384 02/05/2019 RACKKARE Karen Rackley 8.72
89385 02/05/2018 REIDMERE Meredith Reid 9.16
89386 02/05/2019 SPRIGROC Springfield Grocer Company 6,357.29
89387 02/05/2019 STEVMICH Michelle Stevenson §8.32
89388 02/05/2019 TRACSUPP Tractor Supply Co. 17.99
89389 02/05/2018 UsD234 UsD 234 22.50
88390 02/05/2019 WASHESPE Washer Speciaities 142.76
Checking Account ID: 1 Void Total: 0.00  Total without Voids: 316,457.17
Check Type Total: Check Void Total: 0.00  Total without Voids: 316,457.17
Payee Type Total: Vendor Void Total: 0.00  Total without Voids: 316,457.17

7-
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Unified School District 234 Check Register by Type Page: 4

02/05/2018 3:03 PM Posted; Batch Description 11 Records Selected; Journal Code CD; Processing Month User ID: DJM
02/2018, 01/2019

Grand Total: Void Total: 0.00  Total without Voids: 316,457.17
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FSRC - Bills & Claims — February 6, 2019

Organization

Heidricks True Value
ASCAP

Sam’s Club

City of Fort Scott
Verizon

K & K Auto Parts
Modermn Copy Systems
5 Corners Mini Mart, LLC
G & W Foods

Visa

Varsity Scoreboards

Walmart Community/SYNCB
Westar Energy

Total Bills & Claims

Amount

Barly Bills

$ 128.25
$ 357.00
$§ 45.00
$8214.02
$ 9536
$ 1095
$ 125.00
$ 211.23
§ 5141
$ 133.47
$6692.65

Monthly Bills

$ 149.87
$ 16.67

$16,230.88

Description

Parks Maintenance
License Fees
Membership Fees

2018 Big Gym Expense
Staff Cell Phones
Truck Maintenance
Monthly Contract

Fuel for Ttucks

Special Event

Board Lunch & Truck Main.

Scoreboard for Don Hewett

Special Activities
Service @ Cullor
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Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name
Group ID Group Name

Sorted by Sile ID, Group 1D, Activity 1D,
From 12/01/2018 to 12/31/2018.

Activity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Recelpts  Disbursements  Adjustmenls Cash Balance
WSE  Winfield Scott Elementary
A BOE ACCOUNTS

1100 Lost Library Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1102 Copies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1103 MS PE t-shirls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06
1104 Textbook Rentat 35.00 0.00 35.00 0.00 0.00
1105 Lost Textbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1106 inlerest 1.33 1.29 133 0.00 1.29
1107 Food Service 25.00 25.00 25.00 0.00 25.00
1108 ASCC 1.678.63 1,031.00 1.678.63 0.00 1,031.00
1109 Sales Tax 27.77 0.00 27.77 0.00 0.00
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS Aclivity FeefProject Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A Totals: 1,767.73 1,067.29 1,767.73 0.00 1,057.28

B GIFTS )
2101 Acceleraled Reader 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2110 Presbyterian Women 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2113 Progressive Mother's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2114 Bourbon County Medical Auxilary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2117 Wal-Mart 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2120 Target 154.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.82
2200 indigent Fund 398.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 398.60
2207 Kiwanls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2208 MacDonald's '0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
2211 Pioneer Kiwaris 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Totals: 554.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 554.42

c CLASSES
3102 Music Club 75.00 . 000 0.00 0.00 75.00
3106 Field Trips 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3128 Leadership 4,752.57 337.53 200.48 0.00 4,889.62
3131 Physical Education Patrol Club 701.99 0.00 104.00 0.00 597.99
3133 Flrst Grade Bes! Choice and Recycle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3135 Beverage Machine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3138 Snacks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3139 School Store 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3140 Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3141 Second 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3142 Cafeteria 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 000 0.00
3145 Adult Leadership Club 3,738.42 110.00 0.00 0.00 3,848.42
3146 Media Center 1,392,23 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,392.23
C Totals: 10,660.21 447.53 304.48 0.00 10,803.26
Tue, 8 Jan 2019 at 11:24:48 AM Fort Scott USD 234 Page 1
-10-
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Site ID  Site Name
Group ID Group Name

Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site ID, Group D, Activity 1D.
From 12/0112018 to 12/31/2018.

Aclivity 1D Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursemenls  Adjustmenls Cash Balance

D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Activity Cards 22.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 22,00
D Totals: 22.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.00

E cLuBss

210 Student Council 47.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.92
E Totals: 47.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.92
WSE Totals: 13,052.28 1,504.82 2,072.24 0.0 12,484.89
Report Totals: 13,052.28 1,504.82 2,072.21 0.00 12,484.89

o7

Tue, 8 Jan 2019 al 11:24:48 AM

Fort Scott USD 234

-11-
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Aclivily iD.

From 12/01/2018 to 12/31/2018.

Site ID  Site Name
Group ID Group Name
Aclivity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipls  Disbursements  Adjustments  Cash Balance
EWE Eugene Ware Elementary
A BOE ACCOUNTS .
1100 Lost Library Books 0.00 .000 0.00 0.00 0.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1102 Coples 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1103 MS PE -shirls 0.00 . .0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1104 Textbook Rental 0.00 70.00 0.00 0.00 70,00
1105 Lost Textbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1106 Interest 1.85 2.26 1.85 .0.00 226
1107 Food Service 0.00 " 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 Sales Tax 23.35 22.54 23.35 0.00 2254
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS Aclivily FeelProject Ad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
S Totals e T 9480 T —
B GIFTS
2101 Accelerated Reader 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2102 Rotary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
2103 Indigent Funds 495,95 0.00 0.00 0.00 485,895
2104 VFW Assembly 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2105 Class of 1949 /1948 reunion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2106 Family and Comunity Education 14.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.73
2107 Coins For Caring 204.19 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 204.18
2108 Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2108 Music Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2110 Presbylerian Women 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2111 Fourth Grade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2112 At 0.00 0.00° 0.00 0.00 0.00
2208 Lady Kiwanis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2210 Men's Kiwanis 200.00 0.00 72.76 0.00 127.24
B Totals: 914.87 0.00 72.76 0.00 g42.11
Mon, 7 Jan 2019 at 10:20:02 AM Fort Scolt USD 234 Page 1
-12-
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site ID, Group 1D, Aclivity ID.

Site ID  Site Name From 12001/2018 to 12/31/2018.
Group ID Group Name
Aclivity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipls  Disbursements  Adjusiments Cash Balance
C CLASSES
3100 Student Leadership 3,408.56 239,80 130,95 0.00 3,517.41
3102 Music Club 445.60 86.00 0.00 0.00 531,60
3103 Best Box Label Club 0.00 ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3104 Box Tops 935.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 935.97
3105 Eugene Ware Book Club -1.22 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 -1.22
3106 Fleld Trips 486.00 "0.00 . 0.00 0.00 486.00
3107 Snack Machine 0.00 167.52 0.00 0.00 167.52
3108 Fiith Grade Transporiation Club 12,655.50 800.00 0.00 0.00 13,455.50
3110 Wellness 0.00 .0.00 0.00 "0.00 0.00
3111 Other Funds 32.00. 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.00
3130 Tiger Pride Club 2,302.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,302.43
C Totals: ' 20,264.84 1,293.32 130.95 0.00 21,427.21
D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 ~Activity Cards ) o 40.00 BN X R 060 000 740,00
D Totals: 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00
EWE Totals: 21,244.91 1,388.12 228.91 0.00 22,404.12
Report Totals: 21,244.91 1,388.12 228.91 0.00 22,404.12
/
Mon, 7 Jan 2019 at 10:20:02 AM Forl Scott USD 234 Page 2
-13-
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Current Cash Balance

Sarted by Site D, Group 1D, Aclivily 1D,
Site ID Site Name From 12/01/2018 to 12/31/2018.

Group ID Group Name

Aclivity 1D Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustmenls Cash Balance
FSMS  Fort Scott Middle School
A BOE ACCOUNTS
1100 Lost Library Books 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00
1101 Faxes . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1102 Caples 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1103 MS PE t-shirts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1104 Textbook Rental . 280.00 0.00 140.00 0.00 150.00
1105 Lost Textbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1106 Interest - 5.09 5.28 5.08 0.00 5.28
1107 Food Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1109 Sales Tax 314.76 0.00 314.76 0.00 0.00
1111 Restroom Vending Machines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1113 Delinquent Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1114 Athletics 1,895,156 0.00 345,21 0.00 1,549.94
1115 Agendas : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1116 FSMS Lab Faes 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS Actlivity Fee/Project Art 485.00 0.00 485.00 0.00 0.00
A Totals: 3.110.00 5.28 1,390.06 0.00 1,725.22
B GIFTS
2115 Intramural Sponsors 7.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.35
2202 Indigent Student {funch money} - 157.89 0.00 12.75 0.00 145.14
2203 [ndigent Student {fees) 3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.75
B Totals: 168.99 0.00 12.75 0.00 156.24
C CLASSES

3101 Home Economics 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.92
3112 Book Fair 380.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 380.53
3113 Technology 683.98 0.00 175.45 0.00 508.53
3114 Li Class 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31186 6th Grade school store 17.83 0.00 0.00 0,00 17.83
3147 Tiger Day 38.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.82
3123 Hoops for Heart 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3124 Academic Pep Rally 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3125 Cosmosphere Trip 250,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250,00
3127 Student Incentive Program 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 0.00
3128 Healthy Snacks 714.76 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 714.76
3143 Recycling 3,457.80 0.00 350.66 0.00 3,107.14
c Totals: 5,544.64 0.00 526.11 0.00 5,018.53

D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Aclivity Cards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tue, 22 Jan 2019 at 10:31:53 AM Fort Scott USD 234 Page 1

-14-
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Current Cash Balance
Sorted by Sile ID, Group ID, Activity ID.

Site ID  Site Name From 1200112018 lo 12/31/2018,

Group ID Group Name

Activity 1D Activity Name Beginning Cash Recelpls  Disbursements  Adjustmenls Cash Balance
E CLUBS
120 FCA 2,770.35 0.00 43,73 0.00 2,726.62
190 Pride 351.65 0.00 0.00 .00 351,65
E Totals: 3,122.00 0.00 43.73 0.00 3,078.27
F MUSIC, DRAMA, PUBLICATIONS
1000 Band Boosters 32.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.20
1001 Orchestra Booslers 2,145.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,145.00
1041 Football Boosters -MS 1,249.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 1 .249.55
F Totals: 3,426.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.426.75
H SUPPORT
2065 Concession Fund 19,855.33 0.00 281.64 0.00 19,573.69
2118 Turkey Fund 1,224.62 0.00 467.84 0.00 756.78
3108 Student Baverage 528.15 0.00 25,28 0.00 502.87
3126 FSMS Weliness Commiitiee 430.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 430.62
3134 Paper/Pencil Sale 355.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 355.92
3136 Special Activities 6.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.23
3137 Memory Book 4,551.37 0.00 138,07 0.00 4,413.30
H Totals: 26,952.24 0.00 912.83 0.00 26,039.41
FSMS  Totals: 42,324.62 5.28 2,885.48 0.08 39,444.42
Report Totals: 42,324,62 5.28 2,885.48 0.00 39,444,42 ‘/I/

W

Tue, 22 Jan 2019 at 10:31:53 AM Fort Scott USD 234 Page 2
-15-
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Current Cash Balance

"Site ID  Site Name

Group |ID Group Name

Sorted by Site 1D, Group ID, Activity ID.
From 12/01/2018 to 12/31/2018.

Activity 1D Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustmenls  Cash Balance
FSHS  Fort Scott High School
A BOE ACCOUNTS

1103 MS PE t-shirls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1108 Sales Tax 811.04 680.57 811.04 0.00 690.57

1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2500 Athletics 26,158.53 4,436.62 2,464.25 0.00 28,130.90

2505 Book Rental 0.00 175.00 0.00 0.00 175.00

2510 Personal Copies 0.00 0.060° 0.00 0.00 0.00

2515 Driver £d 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2520 Interest 55.66 0.00 65.66 74.08 74.08

3132 MS Aclivity Fee/Project Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

A Tolals: 27,035.23 5,302.18 3,340.95 7408 29,070.55

C CLASSES

520 Class of 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

525 Class of 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

530 Class of 2021 183.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.31

535 Class of 2020 5,241.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,241.25

540 Class of 2018 3,443.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,443.65

545 Class of 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

550 Class of 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

555 Class of 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

560 Class of 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

565 Class of 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

570 Class of 2010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

575 Class of 2011 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

580 Class of 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

585 Class of 2013 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

C Tolals: 8,868.21 0.00 0.00 a.00 8,868.21

Thu, 10 Jan 2019 at 04:07:25 PM F-="--tUsD 234 Page 1
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site ID, Group ID, Aclivity ID.
From 12/01/2018 to 12/31/2018,

Site ID  Site Name
Group 1D Group Name
Aclivity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustmenls Cash Balance
D HIGH SCHOOL
1500 Boys Basketball 7,833.34 2,564,580 817.03 0.00 9,580.81
1505 Baseball Team 2,724.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,724.34
1510 Football Team 821.80 0.00 80.75 0.00 741.05
1615 Boys Golf Team 2,776.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,776.18
1520 Softball Team 8,893.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,893.02
1525 Girls' Tennis Team 1,210.35 30.00 0.00 0.00 1,240.35
1626 Boys' Tennis Team 585.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 585.72
1530 Track Team 12,993.84 253.51 0.00 -150.00 1 3.697.35
1535 Volleyball Team 1,016.63 0.00 120.00 190.60 1,086.63
1540 Wreslling Team 7,793.41 0.00 245.18 | 0.00 7,548.23
1545 Weight Training 4.72 © 000 0.00 0.00 4.72
1550 Girls Golf 2,507.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,507.82
1555 Soccer Team 5,040.80 0.00 320.00 0.00 4,720.80
1560 Girls Basketball 24,264.13 118.50 2.334.70 -180.00 21,857.93
D Tolals; 78,466.10 2,966.51 3,917.66 -150.00 77,364.95
E cLuBs
100 Art Club 3,385.29 706.83 0.00 -154.82 3,937.30
105 Strategic Games 456.52 0.00 . 0.00 0.00 456.52
110 Drama Club 1,720.19 0.00 480.00 0.00 1,230.18
115 FBLA 816.37 0.00 90.00 0.00 726.37
120 FCA 954.64 25.00 0.00 0.00 979.64
125 FEA 1,294.29 26.00 0.00 -100.00 1,220.29
130 Automotive Technology 1,878.82 1,290.32 1,830.83 0.00 1,338.31
135 FFA 54,951.73 30,594.30 49,085.60 -271.00 36,189.43
140 FCCLA 1,086.03 0.00 0.00 Q.00 1,086.03
145 Global Cultural & Diversity Club 1.079.57 85.00 0.00 0.00 1,164.57
150 Tiger Construction 10,311.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,311.99
155 Honor Society 241.63 0.00 37.39 0.00 204.24
160 Key Club 1,401.03 1,416.64 702,68 -633.98 1,481.01
165 J.Sinn Debate Fund 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,760.00
170 Math/Physics Club 703.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 703.22
175 M & F Gang 127.50 15.00 0.00 0.00 142.50
180 NSDA 5,103.56 105.80 280.00 0.00 4,929.36 .
185 Thespians Club 4,336.56 2,774.54 2,536.16 -§3.20 4,521.74
180 Pride 1,322.40 0.00 99.45 -150.00 1,072.95
195 Travel Club 21,638.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,638.19
200 Science Club 420.42 71.00 0.00 0.00 491.42
205 Quarterback Club 84.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.28
210 Student Council 4,796.20 680.00 2,017.79 700.00 4,158.41
215 Interact Club 812.31 0.00 45.59 0.00 766.72
220 Middle School Athlelics 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
E Totals: 120,683.74 37,790.43 57,215.49 -663.00 100,595.68
Thu, 10 Jan 2019 al 04:07:25 PM F 17 1UsD 234 Page 2
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site 1D, Group ID, Activity ID,

Site ID  Site Name From 12/01/2018 1o 12/31/2018.

Group 1D Group Name

Aclivity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements Adjustmenls Cash Balance

F MUSIC, DRAMA, PUBLICATIONS
1000 Band Boosters 2,290.01 536.28 131.85 -216.78 2,477.66
1005 Choir Fund 1,783.67 - 1,140.00 200.00 0.00 2,733.67
1010 Orchestra Fund 1,564.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.564.55
1015 Cheerleaders 5,079.46 130.00 177.70 0.00 5,031.76
1020 Dance Team - 2,519.13 50.00 0.00 0.00 2,569.13
1026 Spirit Club 60.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.25
1030 Drama Plays ' 16,617.19 0.00 300.00 0.00 16,317.19
1035 Crimson 7,706.19 235.00 58.44 0.00 7,882.75
1040 Tiger Times 757,11 0.00 0.00 0.00 757.11
1045 Academic Team 676.38 250,00 14.76 0.00 911.62
F Totals: 39,063.94 2,341.28 882.75 -216.78 40,305.69

H SUPPORT

2000 Academic Achisvement 2,980.92 0.00 733.00 0.00 2,247.92
2005 Classes Pasl 4.712.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 471271
2010 Madison Memorial Scholarship Fund 1,016.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,016.57
2011 Regan Memorial Scholarship Fund 3,110.35 0.00 0.00 O.QD 3,110.35
2015 Facully Needs Fund 882.45 560.00 786.48 0.00 655.97
2020 Alumni Assistance Fund 3,061.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,061.33
2030 Schotlarship Fund 18,800.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,800.72
2035 Activities Fund 2,949.38 0.00 371.56 0.00 2,577.82
2040 Learning Center . 341.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 341.58
2045 Daily Needs Fund 233.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 23342
2050 Student Pantry 2,424.96 100.00 0.00 0.00 2,524.96
2055 Parking Fund 1,463.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,463.63
2060 Conlingency Fund 8,691.67 0.00 725.84 0.00 7,965.83
2065 Concession Fund 2,216.63 0.00 0.00 958.78 3,175.41
2070 Technology Fund 4,869.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,869.49
2075 Student Agendas 153.66 0.00 0.00 0.0 153.66
2080 Genaeral Fund 2,131.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,131.97
2085 Alumni Gift Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2206 Kiwanls Student Needs Fund 47.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 47.06
2525 1D Card Fund 320.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 370.00
2535 Baseball Travel . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2540 Photography 71.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.30
2560 Cap & Gown Fund 893.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 893.85
H Totals: 61,373.65 710.00 2,616.88 958.78 60,425.55
FSHS Totals: . 335,490.87 48,110.41 67,973.73 308 315,630.63
Report Totals: 335,490.87 49,110.41 67,973.73 3.08 316,630.63
Thu, 10 Jan 2019 at 04:07:25 PM Fi 18 LUSD 234 Page 3
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PUBLIC FORUM INFORMATION

Michael Hoyt addressed the board during the public forum section.

KNEA REPORT

Stephanie George, KNEA President, presented to the board regarding negotiations, staff morale,
and promoting education in the community.

ADMINISTRATORS’ REPORTS
Building principals from the schools presented reports.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Ted Hessong, Superintendent, reported on the recent inclement weather, gathered feedback from
the board on the community conversation nights, and noted that crisis bags had been distributed
to the classrooms. Mr. Hessong updated the board on the accreditation process, the bus bam,

gave an update on the bond work, and negotiations.

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Nicki Traul, Assistant Superintendent, gave an update on curriculum and assessment, reported on
ACT tests for high school students, gave an update on special education redesign, noted a
community early childhood meeting, and discussed moving preschool to a five-day week.

BUSINESS MANAGER’S REPORT

Gina Shelton, Business Manager, discussed the KSDE audit, health stipend challenge, retainage '
of Gilmore and Bell to file the final arbitrage report of the bond, and door bids going out on

Wednesday.

CONSIDER FORT SCOTT HIGH SCHOOL COURSE CHANGES AND GRADUATION
REQUIREMENT CHANGE

It was moved by Mrs. Hudiburg, seconded by Mrs. Braun, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board approve the following course changes and graduation requirement:

-19-
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February 6, 2018

Mr. Hessong
USD 234 Board of Education Members

Fort Scott High School Administration would like to recommend the following course offerings be
added to the FSHS curriculum:

1.

Project Based Learning (grades 10-12) - A joint Social Studies/ELA offering that will
promote student research, creativity, collaboration, and 21st century skills. Students,
with the help of a faculty advisor/teacher, will select a research project that is aligned to
the standards. The completion of the project will meet both Social Studies and ELA
standards. This class is an excellent use of technology and real-world skills that
students will use in their career choice.

Advanced Placement World Histo rades 10-12) - Upper level course offering for
students with high interest or skill in World History curriculum. Students may take APWH
in place of their Sophomore World History course or as an elective in later grades.
Advanced Placement American Government and Politics (grades 11 and 12} -
Upper level course designed for college level, nonpartisan introduction to key political
concepts, ideas, institutions, policies, interactions, roles, and behaviors that characterize
the Constitutional system and political culture of the U.S.

Local History (grades 9-12) - Elective course that will focus on the rich local history of
Bourbon County and Fort Scott. Collaboration efforts between FSHS and Fort Scoft
National Historic Site and the Lowell Milken Center.

Chasing Hipsters Through the Generations (grades 9 -12) - This unique course is
available to all students, freshman through senior, as an amalgamation of period history
with the same period literature in order to demonstrate cross-curricular relevance. This
course is an exploration of cultural shifts throughout the generations by examining the
liberal movements and eventual conservative responses that follow. Students will
examine history, American literature, and art born out of these movements.
Examinations will span through the 20's-30s, 40's-50’s, 60's-80’s and today. This
course will examine major literary works from these decades and their influence on
society, politics, and culture of the time. This elective class, if needed, serves as credit
recovery for a semester of World History, U.S. History, and Sth through 11th grade

English.

Personal Development and the Study of Leadership (grades 9-12) - This course

encourages students to dream big, lead themselves well, and find fulfilment in serving
others while navigating our complex culture. The focus will be on individual personal
growth, challenging students to close the gap between who they are and who they want
to be. Students will explore timeless principles necessary for true leadership and
discover what inspires people to lead lives of significance. With the use of books, guest
speakers, and videos to support students’ character development, the class will be
heavy on discussion, reflection, and in-class activities. In short, the Leadership Class

-20-
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will be fun, informative, and personally relevant. Students will be challenged to “explore
their WHY,” constantly reflect, and immediately apply what they learn to their daily lives.

7. Transitional Algebra {grades 11-12) - Replacement for Basic Algebra Il. Career

readiness math applications will be the focus. Students will learn algebra and geometric
concepts that are applicable to real world situations. Coursework will still cover
necessary standards, but will be offered to students that are not college bound.

8. Liferature in History (grades 9-12) - Social Studies elective in which students choose a

different genre to read and create a project depicting the time period, person, event, efc.
9. Introduction to Law, Public Safety. and Security (grades 10-12) - Social Studies

elective designed to introduce students to the basics of Federal and Kansas law and the

legal structures within those levels of government. Opportunity to open a new Career

Pathway.

10. Introduction to Music (grades 9-12} - Fine arts elective opportunity for students who

are interested in learning about music without playing an instrument or performingin the
choir.

11. Instrumental Techniques (grades 10-12) - Upper-level fine arts elective based upon

specific instrumental techniques and performance.
12. Algebra/Geometry Assist (grades 9-10) - An additional class period where math
supports can be utilized according to MTSS needs. Assessment scores and teacher

recommendations will be utilized for enroliment.

Thank you for your consideration.

Shawn Thomas
Principal
Fort Scott High School

-21-
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February 6, 2019

Mr. Hessong
USD 234 Board of Education Members

Fort Scott High School Administration would like to recommend the following changes to the
graduation requirements for Fort Scott High School:

Reduce the number of social studies requirements for graduation from four to three.

Recommendation:

8th grade - No SS requirement

10th grade - World History - or AP World History
11th grade - US History - or AP US History

12th grade - American Government

Personal Finance will remain a graduation requirement, but students will be allowed o fititinto
their schedule through the Business Department at any level 10-12.

Economics standards will fit into the three requirements and the Personal Finance course. (Due
to the way the standards are written, they fit nicely into all four courses.)

Rationale: KSDE only requires three SS credits. By reducing our numbers at FSHS, it willopen
up the opportunity for us to offer electives aimed at College/Career Readiness.

Transition: It actually works well to have one year (2019/20) to step away from the requirements
as next year's sophomores will have already had World History. Next year’s juniors will have
already had World History and American History; and next year’s seniors will have already had
all three requirements and will only need fo pick up the Personal Finance course.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Shawn Thomas
Principal
Fort Scott High School
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CONSIDER EXTENDED TRIP REQUESTS

It was moved by Mr. Wood, seconded by Mr. Billionis, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board approve the following extended trip applications:

-23-
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CHAMBER BOARD INFORMATION

Mr. Hessong reported a change to the Fort Scott Area Chamber of Commerce by-laws. Upon
expiration of his term, the position would move to an ex-offico position that the board would

recommend.

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Board members shared comments.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - 6:51 P.M.
It was moved by Mrs. Braun, seconded by Mrs. Hudiburg, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board go into executive session to discuss the employment of personnel for the

2018-19 and 2019-20 school years pursuant to personnel matters of nonelected personnel
under KOMA and that the board returns to open meeting at 7:20 p.m.

The executive session was required to protect the privacy rights of an identifiable individual.
The board invited Ted Hessong, Superintendent; Nicki Traul, Assistant Superintendent; Shawn
Thomas, Fort Scott High School Principal; and Jeff DeLaTorre, Fort Scott High School
Activities/Athletic Director, to attend the executive session.

Jeff DeLaTorre exits the executive session at 7:10 p.m.

Shawn Thomas exits the executive session at 7:17 p.m.

OPEN SESSION - 7:20 P.M.

EXECUTIVE SESSION - 7:20 P.M.
It was moved by Mrs. Braun, seconded by Mrs. Hudiburg, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board go into executive session to discuss the employment of personnel for the

2018-19 and 2019-20 school years pursuant to personnel matters of nonelected personnel
under KOMA and that the board returns to open meeting at 7:40 p.m.

The executive session was required to protect the privacy rights of an identifiable individual.

The board invited Superintendent Ted Hessong and Assistant Superintendent Nicki Traul to
attend the executive session.

Nicki Traul exits the executive session at 7:35 p.m.
OPEN SESSION - 7:40 P.M.

EXECUTIVE SESSION —7:40 P.M.

-26-
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It was moved by Mrs. Braun, seconded by Mrs. Hudiburg, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board go into executive session to discuss the employment of personnel for the
2018-19 and 2019-20 school years pursuant to personnel matters of nonelected personnel
under KOMA and that the board returns to open meeting at 7:50 p.m.

The executive session was required to protect the privacy rights of an identifiable individual.

The board invited Superintendent Ted Hessong to attend the executive session.

OPEN SESSION - 7:50 P.M.

CONSIDER EMPLOYMENT

It was moved by Mr. Billionis, seconded by Mrs. Braun, and carried by unanimous vote
that the board approve the following employment items:

A. Resignation of Brian Weilert, Fort Scott Middle School Principal, effective at the end
of the 2018-19 school year

Feb 122019

USD 234 Board of Education

Please accept my resignation as FSMS principal. | will not be returning in this
position for the 2019-2020 school year.

Brian Weilert

-27-
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B. Leave of absence for Elizabeth Grantham, high school English teacher

1/123/2018 1USD 234 Fort Scott Mail - Opporiunity

@% Shaw.n Thon;as <sthomass@usd234.org>

2 Tigers

Opportunity

Elizabeth Grantham <egrantham@usd234.org> Wed, Jan 23,2018 at 12:08 PM
To: Shawn Thomas <sthomas@usd234.org>

Shawn,

I do think a leave of absence is what | need right now. Thank you for your support. | have been very worried about my job
and students and | think this is the best option.

~ Sincerely,
Elizabeth Grantham

Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

-28-
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Employment of Libby Stumfoll as a special education van driver for the remainder of

the 2018-19 school year
Employment of Linda May as a Winfield Scott 6.5-hour cook for the remainder of the

2018-19 school year

Employment of Peyton Quick as a Eugene Ware paraprofessional for the remainder
of the 2018-19 school year

Employment of Nicki Traul as Assistant Superintendent for the 2019-20 school year
Employment of district administrators for the 2019-20 school year

Shawn Thomas — Fort Scott High School Principal

Amber Toth — Fort Scott High School Assistant Principal

Matt Harris — Fort Scott Middle School Assistant Principal

Stephanie Witt — Eugene Ware School Principal

Joy McGhee — Winfield Scott School Principal

Employment of district directors for the 2019-20 school year

Joe Allen — Transportation Director

Robin Button — Food Service Director

Jeff DeLaTorre - Fort Scott High School Athletic/Activities Director

Matt Harris — Fort Scott Middle School Athletic/Activities Director

Daniel Koppa — Facilities Director

Stephen Mitchell — Technology Director

Rick Scholes — Psychologist/Special Education Coordinator

Employment of Gina Shelton as Business Manager/Board Clerk for the 2019-20

school year
Employment of Sara Jackman as high school girls’ assistant softball coach for the

2018-19 school year
Employment of Ken Klassen as high school head boys’ golf coach for the 2018-19

school year
Employment of Lynn Barr as high school head boys’ tennis coach for the 2018-19

school year

. Employment of Bo Graham as high school head football coach for the 2019-20

school year
Resignation of Meredith Reid, high school/middle school choral teacher, effective at

the end of the 2018-19 school year

-929.
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Meredith Reid
907 217th St.
Fort Scott, KS 66701

Ted Hessong

USD 234 Superintendent
424 S. Main

Fort Scott, KS 66701
February 7, 2019

Dear Mr. Hessong,

It is with much consideration that | am tendering my resignation as the choir director at
Fort Scott Middle and High School as of the end of the 2018-2019 school year.

| have truly enjoyed the students, parents, staff, and community involved with USD 234.

Thank you so much for the opportunity to serve the students and families of Fort Scoft. |
will always hold these people close to my heart.

With respect,

Meredith Reid
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ADJOURN - 7:51 P.M.

ATTEST:

Board President

Board Clerk

-31-
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Unified School District 234 Check Register by Type Page: 1

02/27/12019 1:28 PM Posted; Batch Description 6 Records Selected; Journal Code CD; Processing Month User 1D; DIM
02/2019

Payee Type: Vendor Check Type: Check Checking Account ID: 1

Check Number Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity (D Entity Name Check Amount
89391 02/13/2019 4STATESANI 4 State Sanitation, LLC 1,480.00
89392 02/13/2018 ALLSYSTE All Systems Designed Solutions 140.00
89393 02/13/2019 ARLACOMP Arlan Company inc. 757.50
89394 02/13/2018 BUNTTHER Theresa Buntain 9.81

89395 02/13/2019 CANEVALL Caney Vailey High School 325.00
89396 02/13/2018 CARDSERV Card Services 6,413.67
839397 02/13/2019 X 02/25/2018 CHERRVHS Cherryvale High School 70.00
89398 02/13/2019 CITYUTIL City Of Fort Scott Utilities 458.31

89399 02/13/2019 DEMCO Demco 758.58
89400 02/13/2019 EDUCLIMBER  eduCLIMBER, LLC 6,825.50
89401 02/13/2019 FSMS Fort Scott Middie School 70.00
89402 02/13/2019 GWFOODS G & W Cash Saver 23.88
89403 02/13/2019 HALLALLE Allen Hall 12.00
89404 02/13/2019 HEMPHCYNTH Cynthia Hemphill-Witham 113.39
89405 02/13/2019 INDEPHS Independence High School 95.00
89406 02/13/2019 JWSPORTS J & W Sports 22.00
89407 02/13/2019 KAESA KAESA 160.00
89408 02/13/2018 KANSTRUC Kansas Truck Equipment Company 444.33
89409 02/13/2019 KSHSAA KSHSAA 250.00
89410 02/13/2019 MIDWBUS Midwest Bus Sales, inc 40.16
89411 02/1372019 MODECOPY Galen Bigelow Jr. 585.90
89412 02/13/2019 NTHERM nTherm, LLC 7,624.05
89413 02/13/2019 OLATHSOUTH  Olathe South High School 68.00
89414 02/13/2019 ROGEBODY Rogers Body Shop 966.10
89415 02/13/2019 SEKEDSER SEK Education Service Center 50.00
89416 02/13/2019 SUMMTRU Summit Truck Group 1,487.28
89417 02/13/2019 TAESEUSU TAESE/USU 250.00
89418 02/13/2019 ULINE Uline 1,695.80
89419 02/13/2019 usbD234 USD 234 18.00
89420 02/13/2019 UsD234S USD 234 Stockroom 157.92
88421 02/13/2019 VEXROBOTIC  VEX Robotics 2,824.39
89422 02/13/2019 YCAKBOBB Bobbie Yoakam 1,644.50
89423 02/13/2019 FINDLAUTO Findley Automotive 513.98
89424 02/13/2018 FIVECOR2 Five Corners LLC 172.38
89425 02/13/2019 GWFOODS G & W Cash Saver 45.45
89426 02/13/2019 HEIDTRUE Heidrick True Value 261.05
89427 02/13/2019 JWSPORTS J & W Sports 1,374.35
89428 02/13/2019 KOMBFM KOMB-FM 40.00
89429 02/13/2019 MODECOPY Galen Bigelow Jr. 125.00
89430 02/13/2019 SKITHAUL Kevin Allen 3,679.42
89431 02/13/2018 VERIWIRE Verizon Wireless 95.36
89432 02/13/2019 VISA Visa 24.45
89453 02/18/2019 AMAZON Amazon Credit 5,566.17
89454 02/18/2019 COMCARE Comcare 40.00
89455 02/18/2019 FIVECOR2 Five Corners LLC 4,293.71
89456 02/18/2018 FORESRANDY Randy Forester 100.00
89457 02/18/2019 KSGASSE Kansas Gas Service 4,035.67
89458 02/18/2019 PITNEYB Pitney Bowes Purchase Power 6,731.70
89459 02/18/2019 SNA SNA 45.00
89460 02/18/2019 SPRIGROC Springfield Grocer Company 1,822.16
89461 02/18/2019 WOODHILLS Woodland Hills Golf Course 600.00
89462 02/20/2019 BEERBDONNA Donna Jo Beerbower 60.00
89464 02/26/2019 X 02/26/2019 ATT5019 AT&T 70.03
89465 02/26/2019 BHPHOTO B & H Photo-Video 59.80
89466 02/26/2019 BRYANDAWN  Dawn Bryant 59.22
89467 02/26/2019 CLASSFRIEN  Classroom Friendly Supplies 53.97
89468 02/26/2019 DJGLASS Daniel Bowman 77.81
89469 02/26/2019 DAYTIMER Daytimers, Inc. 44,00
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Unified School District 234 Check Register by Type Page: 2
02/27/2019 1:28 PM Posted; Batch Description 6 Records Selected; Journal Code CD; Processing Month User ID: DM
02/2019
Payee Type: Vendor Check Type: Check Checking AccountiD: 1
Check Number  Check Date Cleared Void Void Date Entity D Entity Name Check Amount
89470 02/26/2019 FACEIMATH FACEing Math Inc. 22.00
89471 02/26/2019 FLOWLEA Flowers By Leanna 33.50
89472 02/26/2019 FOLEINDU Foley Industries 62.28
89473 02/26/2019 FOLLSOFT Follett School Solutions, Inc Software 3,637.50
89474 02/26/2019 FTSCTRIB Fort Scott Tribune 102.00
89475 02/26/2019 FOWLCARL Carla Fowler 50.00
89476 02/26/2019 HALLDAKO Dakota Hall 36.00
89477 02/26/2019 HENRKRAF Henry Kraft, Inc. 85.20
89478 02/26/2019 HOBART Hobart Service 4,039.96
89479 02/26/2018 JWPEPP J. W. Pepper & Sons inc. 332.49
89480 02/26/2019 JOCKSNITCH  Jock's Nitch Sporting Goods 3,299.00
89481 02/26/2019 JOHNDEERE John Deere Financial 137.30
89482 02/26/20189 KAGAN Kagan Professional Development 219.00
89483 02/26/2019 MARDELS Mardel's 67.12
89484 02/26/2019 MERCCLINC Mercy Clinc 390.00
89485 02/26/2019 MERLKELL Merle Kelly Ford 2,510.68
89486 02/26/2019 METCAALVI Alvin Metcalf 42.00
89487 02/26/2019 MODECOPY Galen Bigelow Jr. 1,150.00
89488 02/26/2018 MYERBROT Myers Brothers 3,620.40
89489 02/26/2019 OLATNORTHW Olathe Northwest 95.00
89480 02/26/2019 PHILRAND Randy Phillips 6.00
89491 02/26/2018 PITTHIGH Pittsburg High School 272.00
89492 02/26/2019 QUILCORP Quill Corporation 250.66
89493 02/26/2019 REALGOOD Really Good Stuff 236.21
89494 02/26/2019 REIDMERE Meredith Reid 26,44
89495 02/26/2019 RELIPEST Reliable Pest Contro}, Inc, 255.00
89496 02/26/2019 RESOEDUCAT Resources for Educators 239.00
89487 02/26/2019 RUDDICKSIN Ruddick’s Inc. 410.00
89498 02/26/2019 RYONETCO Ryonet Corporation 160.79
89499 02/26/2019 SCHORICK Rick Scholes 18.48
89500 02/26/2019 SCHOSPEC School Specialty Supply 53.78
89501 02/26/2019 SEKEDSER SEK Education Service Center 4,617.50
89502 02/26/2018 SENSMUSI Senseney Music, Inc. 198.94
89503 02/26/2018 SHOCAARO Aaron Shockley 39.90
89504 02/26/2018 TEACSYNE Teacher Synergy, LLC 5.00
89505 02/26/2019 UNIVOFMI University of Missouri 2,606.00
89506 02/26/2019 UsD2345 USD 234 Stockroom 8,767.00
89507 02/26/2019 WALMART Wal-Mart Super Center 497.98
89508 02/26/2018 WATKIWILLI William Watkins 3.00
89509 02/26/2018 WESTEPSYCH Western Psychological Services 180.68
89510 02/26/2019 WORLBOO World Book, Inc. 205.00
89511 02/27/2019 LEEBECK Becky Lee 50.00
89512 02/27/2019 MCGHJOY Joy McGhee 50.00
89513 02/27/12019 TEXTCASTER TextCaster 500.00
89514 02/27/2019 WALMART Wal-Mart Super Center 113.45
89515 02/27/2019 WESTENER Westar Energy 23.76
Checking Account ID: 1 Void Total: 140.03  Total without Voids: 105,409.73
Check Type Total: Check Void Total: 140.03  Total without Voids: ~ 105,409.73
Payee Type Total: Vendor Void Total: 140.03  Total without Voids: 105,408.73
Grand Total: Void Total: 140.03  Total without Voids: ~ 105,409.73
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FSRC - Bills & Claims — March 6, 2019

Organization Amount Description
Early Bills
5 Comers Mini Mart, LL.C $ 172.38 Fuel for Ttucks
Heidrick’s True Value $ 261.05 Parks Maintenance
G & W Foods § 4545 Special Event
Modemmn Copy Systems $ 125.00 Monthly Contract
KOMB-FM/KMDO-AM $ 40.00 Buck Run 411
J & W Sport Shop $1374.35 Athletic Supplies
Visa $ 2445 Board Lunch
Verizon $ 95.36 Staff Cell Phones
Findley Automotive, LLC $ 513.98 ‘Truck Repair
Skitch’s Hauling & Excavation, Inc. $3679.42 Improvements for FSCC Playground
Monthly Bills
Walmart Community/SYNCB $ 113.45 Concession Supplies, Misc. Supp.,
& Parks Maintenance
Westar Energy $ 23.76 Service @ Cullor
Textcaster $ 500.00 Annual Service Fee
Joy McGhee $ 50.00 Spelling Bee Judge
Becky Lee $ 50.00 Spelling Bee Judge
Total Bills & Claims $7068.65
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USD 234 Statement of Cash & Investments
For The One Month Ending 1/31/19 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019

Self Funded Health Account UMB ******1627 $ 1,555,985.21
Payroll Landmark **026 $ 20,000.00
Bond Account $ 2,870,689.36
Bond Compliance $ 10,000.00
Dotlar Maker Landmark ***2189 5 7.503,112.40

Total Cash in Bank as of 1/31/2019 | $12,359,786.97 |
Less QOutstanding Checks AP & Payroll . $ (48,236.28)
Total Cash in Bank after adjustments 1/31/2019 [ $12,311,550.69 |

Landmark (Maturity 6/13/2018 - 45% A ‘ $ 5.634.34

LSA -Memorials (Bennett - $569,740.66, Regan - $9,259.91,

Madison - $3,788.38) (Maturity 4/12/2019 - .40%) $ 72,788.95
LSA - Mason Memorial (Maturity 8/10/19 - .49%) $ 3,970.00
Total Certificate of Deposits 1/31/2019 [$  82,393.29]
Total Cash in Bank and Certificate of Deposits 1/31/2019 [$12,393,943.98 |
W&W on CZ"‘ T —aP O / 7
\__Signature of Treasurer _ Date

do hereby certify that the above statement is correct.
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Detail of Expenditures/Revenue/Investments for Bond Accounts

Account 2138146 (Compliance)

Receipts
12/22/2014 Compliance Transfer 3 10,000.00
Expenditures
Current Balance 3 10,000.00
Account 2138145 (Cost of Issuance)
Receipts
12/22/2014 Cost of Issuance Transfer $ 103,130.00
Expenditures
Previous Balance Forward $  (100,039.16)
02/18/15 Transfer to Improvement Account 3 (3,090.84)
Current Balance . $ (0.00)
Account 2138110 (Improvement Account)
Receipts Market Value Book Value
12/22/2014 Go Bond Series 2014 - CUSIP 60934N807 $ 43971,269.25 $ 43,971,269.25
02/28/2015 Transfer from 2138145 3 3,090.84 § 3,090.84
Expenditures
12/31/2018 Prior Balance $ (41,108,370.66) $ (41,108,370.66)
Withdrawal 3 - 5 -
01/31/2019 Realized Gains/Unrealized Losses $ - $ -
01/31/2019 Interest 3 4,699.93 § 4,699.93
Transfer to Bond & Int Fund $ - h) -
Current Balance $ 2,870,689.36 $ 2,870,689.36
Investment of Funds
Market Value Book Value
0% Invested as of 12/31/18 $ - s -
100%  Money Market Funds $ 2,870,689.36 § 2,870,689.36
Current Balance $ 2,870,689.36 $ 2,870,689.36
Other Bond Project Expense
Bond Expenses paid 01/31/2019 5 916,825.80
Bond Reimbursements from Nabholz project $  (204,073.68)
To Draw from Security Bank $ 71275212

All Account Balances

Cash Summary Balance

$ 2,167,937.24

$ 2,167,937.24
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Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name

Group I Group Name

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Activity ID.
From 01/01/2019 o 01/31/20189.

Aclivity 1D Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursemenis  Adjustmenfs Cash Balance
WSE Winfield Scott Elementary
A BOE ACCOUNTS
1100 Lost Library Books 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00 10.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1102 Copies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1103 MS PE t-shirts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1104 Textbook Rental " p.00 140.00 0.00 0.00 140.00
1105 Lost Textbooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1106 Interest 1.29 1.23 1.29 0.00 1.23
1107 Food Service 25.00 0.00 25,00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 1,031.00 1,097.00 1,031.00 0.00 1,097.00
1109 Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.29 25.29
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS Activity Fee/Project Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A Totals: 1,057.29 1,248.23 1,067.29 25.29 1,273.52
B GIFTS
2101 Accelerated Reader 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2110 Presbyterian Women 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2113 Progressive Mather's 1 0.00 G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2114 Bourbon County Medical Auxilary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2117 Wal-Mart 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2120 Target 154.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.82
2200 indigent Fund 399.60 0.00 171.82 0.00 227.78
2207 Kiwanis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2209 MacDonald's 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2211 Pioneer Kiwanis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
B Totals: 554.42 0.00 171.82 0.00 382.60
C CLASSES
3102 Music Club 75.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 75.00
3108 Field Trips 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3129 Leadership 4,889.62 263.82 196.46 -25.29 4,931.69
3131 Physical Education Patroil Club 597.99 40.00 0.00° 0.00 637.99
3133 First Grade Best Choice and Recycle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3135 Beverage Machine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3138 Snacks 0.00 0.060 0.00 0.00 0.00
3139 School Store 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3140 Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3141 Second 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3142 Cafeteria 0.00 0.060 0.00 0.00 0.00
3145 Aduit Leadership Club 3.848.42 649.56 16.67 0.00 4,481.31
3146 Media Center 1,392.23 0.00 292.89 0.00 1,099.34
c Totals: 10,803.26 953.38 506.02 -25.29 11,225.33
Fort Scott USD 234 Page 1
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Site ID  Site Name
Group 1D Group Name

Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site 1D, Group ID, Activity ID.
From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2019.

Activity 1D Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustmenis Cash Balance

D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Activity Cards 22.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.00
D Totals: 22.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.00

E CLuUBS
210 Student Council 47.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.92
E Totals: 47.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.92
WSE Totals: 12,484.89 2,201.61 1,735.13 0.00 12,951.37
Report Totals: 12,484.89 2,201.61 1,735.13 0.00 12.951.37
L he
\/é": R 8
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Current Caéh Balance

Site ID  Site Name
Group ID Group Name

Activity ID  Activity Name ) Beginning Cash

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Activity ID.

From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2019.

Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments Cash Balance
EWE Eugene Ware Elementary )
A BOE ACCOUNTS
1100 Lost Library Books 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1102 Copies ' - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1103 MS PE t-shirts 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1104 Texibook Rental - 70.00 35.00 70.00 0.00 35.00
1108 Lost Texthooks 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
1106 Interest ) 226 " 245 2.26 0.00 245
1107 Food Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
1109 Sales Tax 22.54 0.0Q 22,54 0.00 0.00
1116 FSMS Lab Fees . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS Activity Fee/Project Art " 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A Totals: 94.80 37.45 94,80 0.00 3745
B GIFTS
2101 Accelerated Reader 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2102 Rotary 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2103 Indigent Funds 495.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 495.95
2104 VEW Assembly 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2105 Class of 1949 /1948 reunion 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2106 Family and Comunity Education 14.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.73
2107 Coins For Caring 204.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 204.19
2108 Library 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2109 Music Donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2110 Presbyterian Women 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2111 Fourth Grade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2112 Ad 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2208 Lady Kiwanis 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2210 Men's Kiwanis ) » 127.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 127.24
B Totals: 842,11 0.00 0.00 0.00 842.11
Mon, 4 Feb 2019 at 10:22:03 AM Fort Scott USD 234 Page 1
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Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name

Group 1D Group Name

Beginning Cash

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Activity 1D,
From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2019.

Aclivity ID  Activity Name Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments  Cash Balance
C CLASSES

3100 Student Leadership 3,517.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,517.41

3102 Music Club 531.60 55.00 0.00 0.00 586.60

3103 Best Box Labei Club 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3104 Box Tops 935.97 680.20 0.00 0.00 1616.17

3105 Eugene Ware Book Club -1.22 1.25 0.00 0.00 0.03

3106 Field Trips 486.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 486.00

3107 Snack Machine 167.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 167.52

3109 Fifth Grade Transportation Club 13,455.50 . 3,195.00 0.00 0.00 16,650.50

3110 Wellness 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3111 Qther Funds 32.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.00

3130 Tiger Pride Club 2.302.43 57.87 225.06 0.00 2.135.24

C Totals: 21427.21 3,989.32 225.06 0.00 25,191.47

D HIGH SCHOOL

4100 Activity Cards 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00

D Totals: 40.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 40.00

EWE Totals: 22,404.12 4,026.77 319.86 0.00 26,111.03

Report Totals: 22,404.12 4,026.77 319.86 0.00 26,111.03

Mon. 4 Feb 2019 at 10:22:03 AM Fort Scott USD 234

Page 2
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Activity ID.

From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2018.

Site ID  Site Name
Sroup 1D Group Name
Activity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments Cash Balance
FSMS Fort Scott Middle Schooi
A BOE ACCOUNTS
1100 Lost Library Books 20.006 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00
1101 Faxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1102 Copies 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1103 M8 PE t-shirts 0.0C 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1104 Texibook Remal 150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 150.00
1105 Lost Textbooks 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1106 Interest 5.28 5.14 5.28 0.00 5.14
1107 Food Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1109 Sales Tax 0.00 187.77 0.00 0.00 187.77
1111 Restroom Vending Machines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1113 Delinquent Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1114 Athletics 1,549.94 739.30 989.21 0.00 1,300.03
1115 Agendas 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3132 MS’Activity Fae/Project Art 0.00 604.00 0.00 0.00 604.00
A Totals: 1.725.22 1,536.21 994.49 0.00 2,266.94
3 GIFTS
2115 intramural Sponsors 7.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.35
2202 Indigent Student (lunch money) 145,14 19.40 40.00 0.00 124.54
2203 Indigent Student (fees) 3.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.75
B Totals: 156.24 19.40 40.00 0.00 135.64
C CLASSES
3101 Home Economics 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.92
3112 Book Fair 380.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 380.53
3113 Technology 508.53 400.37 237.34 0.00 671.56
3114 1.1, Class 0.00 2,150.00 918.00 0.00 1.232.00
3116 &th Grade school store 17.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.83
3117 Tiger Day 38.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 38.82
3123 Hoops for Heart 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3124 Academic Pep Rally 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3125 Cosmaosphere Trip 250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00
3127 Student Incentive Program 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3128 Healthy Snacks 714.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 714.76
3143 Recycling 3,107.14 0.00 386.91 0.00 2,720.23
C Totals: 5.018.53 2,650.37 1,542.25 0.00 6.026.65
D HIGH SCHOOL
4100 Activity Cards 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
D Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Mon, 11 Feb 2019 a1 02:43:22 PM Fort Scolt USD 234 Page 1
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site 1D, Group 1D, Aclivity ID.

Site ID Site Name From 01/01/2018 to 01/31/2019.
roup ID Group Name
Activity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipls  Disbursements  Adjusiments Cash Balance
E CLUBS ) .
120 FCA 2,726.62 50.00 Q.U 0.00 2,776.62
180 Pride 351.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 351.65
E Totals: 3.078.27 50.00 0.00 0.00 3,128.27
F MUSIC, DRAMA, PUBLICATIONS
1000 Banrd Boosters 32.20 0.00 0.00 G.00 32.20
1001 Orcheslia Boosters 2,145.00 0.00 2,133.40 0.60 11.60
1041 Football Boosters -MS 1.249.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,249,855
F Totals: 3,426.75 0.00 213340 0.00 1,293.35
H SUPPORT
2065 Concession Fund 19,573.69 684.41 310.14 0.00 19,947.96
2116 Turkey Fund 756,78 0.00 432 0.00 752,46
3108 Studen! Beverage 502.87 241.63 248.43 0.00 496.07
3126 FSMS Wellness Commiltee 430.62 0.00 4432 0.00 386.30
3134 Paper/Pencil Sale 355.92 131.86 0.00 0.00 487.78
3136 Special Activities 6.23 215.00 71.37 0.00 149.86
3137 Memory Book 4,413.30 0.00 2,480.00 0.00 1,933.30
H Totals: 26,039.41 1,272.80 3,158.58 0.00 24,153.73
FSMS  Totals: 39,444,42 5,428.88 7,868.72 0.00 37,004.58
Report Totals: 39,444.42 5,428.88 7.868.72 0.00 3700458 L7

<

Mon, 11 Feb 2019 at 02:43:22 PM Fort Scolt USD 234 Page 2
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Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name

Group ID Group Name

Sorled by Site 1D, Group ID, Activity ID.
From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2018.

Activity ID  Aclivity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments Cash Balance
FSHS  Fort Scott High School
A BOE ACCOUNTS .
1103 MS PE t-shirls 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1108 ASCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00.
1108 Sales Tax 690.57 776.49 690.57 0.00 776.49
1116 FSMS Lab Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2500 Athletics 28,130.90 4,065.32 4,476.97 0.00 27,719.25
2505 Book Rental 175.00 0.00 175.00 0.00 0.00
2510 Personal Copies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2515 Driver Ed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2520 Interest 74.08 0.00 74.08 80.28 80.28
3132 MS Activity Fee/Project Art 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
A Totals: 28,070.55 4,841.81 5.416.62 80.28 28,576.03
Cc CLASSES
520 Class of 2023 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
525 Class of 2022 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
530 Class of 2021 183.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 183.31
535 Class of 2020 5,241.25 1,937.00 485.30 0.00 6,692.95
540 Class of 2019 3,443.65 421.30 265.24 -200.34 3,399.37
545 Class of 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
550 Class of 2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8§55 Class of 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
560 Class of 2015 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
565 Class of 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
570 Class of 2010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
575 Class of 2011 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
580 Class of 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
585 Class of 2013 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
C Totals: 8,868.21 2,358.30 750.54 -200.34 10,275.63
Tue, 12 Feb 2019 at 10:35:58 AM Fort Scott USD 234 Page 1
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Current Cash Balance

Sorted by Site 1D, Group ID, Activity 1D,

From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2018.

Site ID  Site Name

Group ID Group Name
Activity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments Cash Balance

D HIGH SCHOOL
1500 Boys Basketball §,580.81 1.710.50 1,339.35 0.00 9,951.96
1505 Baseball Team 2,724.34 1,818.54 80.79 -688.08 3,774.01
1510 Football Team 741.05 0.00 38.50 0.00 702.55
1515 Boys Golf Team 2,776.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,776.18
1520 Scftball Team 8,893.02 0.00 100.00 0.00 8,793.02
1525 Girls' Tennis Team 1,240.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,240.35
1528 Boys' Tennis Team 585.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 585.72
1530 Track Team 13,097.35 379.37 549.04 0.00 12,927.68
1535 Volleyball Team 1,086.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,086.63
1540 Wrestling Team 7,548.23 1,515.25 7,891.42 -504.70 567.36
1545 Weight Training 4.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.72
1550 Girls Golf 2,507.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,507.82
1555 Soccer Team 4,720.80 249.54 0.00 -60.60 4,909.74
1560 Girls Basketball 21,857.93 188.00 599.48 0.00 21,446.45

D Totals: 77.364.95 5.861.20 10,698.58 -1,253,38 71,274.19

E CLuUBS
100 Art Club 3,937.30 0.00 2,720.48 0.00 1,216.82
105 Strategic Games 456.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 456.52
110 Drama Club 1,230.18 175.00 0.00 0.00 1,405.19
118 FBLA 726.37 43.00 100.00 0.00 §69.37
120 FCA 979.64 25.00 25.73 0.00 978.91
125 Education Rising 1,220.29 0.00 22.30 -10.00 1,187.99
130 Automotive Technology 1,338.31 700.53 1,189.24 0.00 850.60
135 FFA 36,189.43 7,031.90 2,594.08 0.00 40,227.25
140 FCCLA 1,086.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,086.03
145 Global Cultural & Diversity Club 1,164,57 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,164.57
150 Tiger Construction 10,311.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,311.99
155 Honor Society 204.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 204.24
160 Kay Club 1,481.01 55.86 35.22 0.00 1,501.65
165 J.Sinn Debate Fund 1,760.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,760.00
170 Math/Physics Club 703.22 0.00 0.00 -10.00 59322
175 M & F Gang 142.50 0.00 71.50 0.00 71.00
180 NSDA 4,929.36 5,466.44 3,042.38 -170.67 7,182,775
185 Thespians Club 4,521.74 159.49 516.87 20.00 4,184.36
190 Pride 1,072.95 §3.00 17.35 0.00 1,118.60
185 Travel Club 21,638.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,638.19
200 Science Club 491.42 70.75 0.00 0.00 562.17
205 Quarterback Club 84.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 84.28
210 Student Council 4,158.41 1,360.00 1,150.62 0.00 4,367.79
215 interact Club 766.72 30.00 0.00 0.00 796.72
220 FSHS Clothes Closet 0.00 27.00 0.00 0.00 27.00

E Totals: 100,595.68 15,207.97 11,885.77 -170.67 103,747.21
Tue, 12 Feb 2019 at 10:35:58 AM Fort Scott USD 234 Page 2
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Current Cash Balance

Site ID  Site Name

Group 1D Group Name

Sorted by Site ID, Group 1D, Activity 1D.
From 01/01/2019 to 01/31/2019.

Activity ID  Activity Name Beginning Cash Receipts  Disbursements  Adjustments Cash Balance

F MUSIC, DRAMA, PUBLICATIONS
1000 Band Booslers 2,477.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 247766
1005 Choir Fund 2,733.67 0.00 5.00 0.00 2,728.67
1010 Orchestra Fund 1,564.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,564.55
1015 Cheerieaders 5,031.76 0.00 803.80 0.00 4227.96
1020 Dance Team 2,569.13 421.00 2,054.00 0.00 936.13
1025 Spirit Club 60.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 60.25
1030 Drama Plays 16,317.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 16,317.19
1035 Crimson 7,882.75 231.50 729.00 0.00 7.385.25
1040 Tiger Times 757.11 0.00 60.00 0.00 697.11
1045 Academic Team 911.62 1,331.25 940.40 0.00 1,302.47
F Totals: 40,305.69 1,983.75 4,592.20 0.00 37,697.24

H SUPPORT

2000 Academic Achievement 2,247.92 269.08 225,00 0.00 2,292.00
2005 Ciasses Past 4,712.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,712.71
2010 Madison Memorial Scholarship Fund 1,016.57 1,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 16.57
2011 Regan Memorial Scholarship Fund 3,110.35 0.00 500.00 0.00 2,610.35
2015 Faculty Needs Fund 655.97 0.00 58,92 0.00 597.05
2020 Alumni Assistance Fund 3,061.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,061.33
2030 Scholarship Fund 18,800.72 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 17,300.72
2035 Aclivities Fund 2,577.82 0.00 415.71 0.00 2,162.11
2040 Learning Center 341.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 341.58
2045 Daily Needs Fund 233.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 233.42
2050 Student Pantry 2,524.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.524.95
2055 Parking Fund 1,463.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,463.63
2060 Contingency Fund 7.965.83 0.00 12.00 0.00 7,.953.83
2065 Concassion Fund 3,175.41 2,750.00 1,503.22 1,624.39 6,046.58
2070 Technology Fund 4,869.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,869.49
2075 Student Agendas 153.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 153.66
2080 General Fund 2,131.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,131.97
2085 Alumni Gift Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2206 Kiwanis Student Needs Fund 47.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.06
2525 ID Card Fund 370.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 370.00
2535 Baseball Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2540 Photography 71.30 0.00 71.30 0.00 0.00
2560 Cap & Gown Fund 893.85 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 893.85
H Totals: 60,425.55 4,519.08 6,786.15 1.624.39 59,782,87
FSHS  Totals: 316.,630.63 34.772.11 40,129.86 8029  311,353.17
Report Totals: 316,630.63 34,772.11 40,129.86 80.29  311,353.17
Tue, 12 Feb 2018 at 10:35:58 AM Fort Scolt USD 234 Page 3
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Unified School District 234

424 South Main
Fort Scott, KS 66701-2697
www.usd234.org
620-223-0800 Fax 620-223-2760

NICKI TRAUL

TED HESSONG &
g AN ) . X

Superintendent & (g;’g,:) ‘f’ Assistant Superintendent
. W B

2/25/19

Mr. Ted Hessong, Superintendent
USD 234 Board of Education

It is my recommendation that beginning with the 2019-2020 school year, the Fort Scott Preschool Center will move
from a four-day program to a five-day program. This need is based upon the rising number of students applying to
our program and we feel that it is in the best interest of our students.

Respectfully,
0cko Tradd
Nicki Traul

Assistant Superintendent
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Classified Pay Schedule | 2018-19

USD 234 Non-Exempt Employee Beginning Pay Range
by Position

Class 1 Class 11 Class 111 Class V
- $15.74-821.97 $13.26 - $19.49 $11.33 -517.36 $10.45-516.68 $9.42 - $15.65
Maintenance (I) Bus Driver Custodian Secretary (I1) Teacher Aide
Secretary (I) Maintenance (II) Kitchen Mgr. Cook

Van Driver
Paraeducator
Ticket Clerk

Emplovees will be granted an hourly rate based on previous work experience and education.
***There is no cap on classified employees.

Employees will earn a health insurance benefit of $456.96 per month per employee. Employees must participate in
the USD 234 health insurance plan and be considered a full time employee to receive this benefit.

Classified Substitute

Substitutes will be paid minimum wage ($7.25) unless otherwise stated below.

Kitchen Manager/Ticket Clerk (In-house) $1 above current hourly rate
Bus $10.00 - $13.00

Van Driver $9.50

Summer Part-Time (contract employees) $9.00

Summer Part-Time (not on contract employees) $7.25

Nurse $15.79

Bus Monitor $7.25

Substitutes working more than 13 days the prior school year will receive base pay for that position.
After 15 days worked in position, substitute will be paid the base rate for that position

Teacher Substitute
Worked less than 10 days the prior school year*** $12.25
Worked more than 10 days the prior school year ($15.79) $15.79

Long-Term Substitute Rate - BS, Step | divided by hours in the current year contract.
(All Long-Term Substitutes must be approved by the Superintendent.)

***After 10 days worked, substitute will be paid $15.79 per hour.

PR-85 Revised 03/04/2019
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February 12, 2019

Dear Mr. Hessong and board members,
The 2018-2019 school year will be my last. Seven months ago, when faced with

an unexpected medical diagnosis, | wasn’t sure about my future. | didn’t know if the
surgical outcome would allow me to continue to teach.

| happily returned to the middle school in mid-September. As I've told colleagues,
| regard this year as a gift to me. | have a different outlook, as many do, when faced with
a life-changing event. I'm extremely grateful to Brian Weilert - for being supportive
throughout the process, to Gabrielle Studer for subbing for me — and for going above
and beyond with the challenges of sixth graders in their first weeks at FSMS, and to

long-time friends and colleagues, Ronette Center and Stephanie George - for being my

connection to the team and students.
| have definite opinions about the direction of this district, based on thirty yearé of

teaching and ten additional years of short and long-term subbing, in addition to being the
mother of three children who spent the majority of their school years in U-234 schools.
As most of you know, | am frank, and | do not hold back when | am aware of problems. |
will share more, as | always have, in an end of the year letter. Although my time at |

FSMS is ending, | will always care about middle school students and teachers.

Sincerely,
Naxtia Jane (& @N\%

Martha Jane Gentry
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TED HESSONG
Superintendent

Unified School District 234

424 South Main
Fort Scott, KS 66701-2697

usd?34 or
USQgZ34.0

620-223-0800 Fax 620-223-2760

NICKI TRAUL
Assistant Superintendent

2/25/19

Mr. Ted Hessong, Superintendent
USD 234 Board of Education

It is my recommendation that we transfer Sheila Hixon from Fort Scott High School to Winfield Scott.

Respectfully,

il

Nicki Traul
Assistant Superintendent
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Unified School District 234

424 South Main
Fort Scott, KS 66701-2697

www.usd234.org
620-223-0800 Fax 620-223-2760

NICKI TRAUL
Assistant Superintendent

TED HESSONG
Superintendent

2/25/19

Mr. Ted Hessong, Superintendent
USD 234 Board of Education

It is my recommendation that we add a para position at Fort Scott Middle School. This need is based upon a student
who has moved into the district and is in need of one to one paraprofessional support.

Respectfully,

et Tranl

Nicki Traul
Assistant Superintendent
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Matt Harris

Assistant Principal/A.D.

2/26/2019

USD 234 Board of Education:

Fort Scott Middle School

1105 East 12" Street
Fort Scott, KS 66701

wwinusd234 org

620-223-3262 Fax 620-223-8946

i

(LT

Wil

é Fort Soott USH 234

| would like to recommend adding a second assistant track coach for our intramural

program for the 2019 season.

Thank you,

Matt Harris

FSMS Assistant Principal/A.D.
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Unified School District 234

424 South Main
Fort Scott, KS 66701-2697
www.usd234.or
620-223-0800 Fax 620-223-2760

TED HESSONG NICKI TRAUL
Superintendent Assistant Superintendent
2/25/19

Mr. Ted Hessong, Superintendent
USD 234 Board of Education

It is my recommendation that we add four additional special education teacher positions for the 2019-2020 school
year. This recommendation is based upon student need, and it is in the best interest of our district.

Respectfully,

Nicki Traul
Assistant Superintendent
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February 5, 2019

Mr. Hessong
USD 234 Board of Education

Fort Scott High School Administration would like to recommend that Jane
Campbell and Lisa Ward be hired as long term substitutes for English
Language Arts for the remainder of the 2018/19 school year.

Mrs. Campbell and Mrs. Ward will share the long-term substitute
assignment.

Mrs. Campbell and Mrs. Ward are experienced, licensed educators who are
familiar with USD 234 and Fort Scott High School. Their abilities will help
provide stability and consistency to the program.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Shawn Thomas
Principal
Fort Scott High School
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Brian Weilert
Principal

Fort Scott Middle School
1105 East 12t Street
Fort Scott, KS 66701

www.usd234.01g
620-223-3262 Fax 620-223-8946

02/25/19

USD 234 Board of Education:

o
Fort Scott USD

| would like to formally recommend the hiring of John Metcalf for a Fort Scott
Middle School paraprofessional position for the remainder of the 2018-19 school

year.

Thank you,

St

Brian Weilert
FSMS Principal
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Fort Scott Middle School

1105 East 12" Street
Fort Scott, KS 66701

woanusd2ad org
620-223-3262 Fax 620-223-8946

Matt Harris
Assistant Principal/A.D.

—
-

2/26/2019

USD 234 Board of Education:

t would like to recommend adding Jayce Cosens as our second assistant track coach
for our intramural program for the 2019 season.

Thank you,

Matt Harris
FSMS Assistant Principal/A.D.
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Vineta Long
2104 S Eddy
Fort Scott, KS 66701

March 4, 2019
Dear USD 234 School Board,

| am resigning from my position as a cook as of March 4, 2019. | have enjoyed my time as a cook at
Eugene Ware School.

Sincerely,

Wil oﬁm’\ﬁ/

Vineta Long
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